Forecasts of potential users of the upgraded OSC are considered robust as previously justified. The
implementation of an on-going multi-channel communications and marketing plan for the upgraded OSC
will help to achieve these forecasts.

Great care has been taken to arrive at a cost-effective design, that can deliver the greatest benefits for
Southampton residents and support wider strategic SCC objectives.

The improvements will maximise the effectiveness of this key sports asset which for the last 50 years+
has suffered from underinvestment and fallen into disrepair. The OSC will provide a long-term legacy of
high-quality state of the art sports and leisure facility for the city.

A series of sensitivity tests have been undertaken to test the impact on the BCR of changing some of the
key assumptions and variables. The sensitivity tests undertaken are summarised in the table below and
include:
• Higher costs – 20% higher
• Lower benefits – 20% lower
• Higher optimism bias – assumes the upper value of 24% compared to 13.7%
• Lower optimism bias – assumes the lower value of 2% compared to 13.7%

 Preferred
Option

Higher costs
(+20%)

Lower benefits
(-20%)

Higher OB
(24%)

Lower OB (2%)

NPV £66,870,603 £60,490,803 £47,116,682 £63,980,896 £70,153,086

BCR 3.09 2.58 2.48 2.84 3.45

Results of the analysis show that the BCR remains high and that the scheme is able to withstand
adverse changes in assumptions and deliver high value for money.

Southampton City of Opportunity: Levelling Up Fund Round 2 Application August 2022  Page 39 of 62

Part 8: Deliverability

Please confirm the total value of your bid.

 The total financial value of the bid is £30,085,000

Please confirm the value of the capital grant you are requesting from LUF.

The total financial ask of LUF is £20,000,000

Confirm the value of match funding secured.

£10,085,000

Where match funding is still to be secured, please set out details below. If there any funding
gaps, please set out your plans for addressing these.

The total project cost is £30.085M with total financial ask of LUF being £20m. Third party funding is
£10.085M.

The match funding is coming from Southampton City Council (allocated in Capital Budget), grants, and